
AMENDMENT AGREEMENT 
in relation to a LICENCE AGREEMENT dated 17 July 2014 

as amended and restated on 29 April 2016 and as amended and restated on 27 February 2019 

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (the "Amendment") is made and entered into as of 03 December 
2020 (the "Amendment Date") by and between the Medicines Patent Pool Foundation, a non-profit 
foundation registered under the laws of Switzerland, and having a principal place of business at Rue de 
Varembe ;, CH-1202 Geneva (the "Licensor") and Mylan Laboratories Limited, a company incorporated 
under the laws of India, and having its registered office at Plot # 56-4-22, Road No. 92, Jubilee Hills, 
Hyderabad 500034, India (the "Licensee"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, ViiV and the Licensor entered into a licence agreement dated 31 March 2014 (the "Original ViiV­
MPPF Agreement") to promote access to the antiretroviral drugs abacavir and dolutegravir for adult patients in 
a number of low- and middle-income countries; 

WHEREAS, ViiV and the Licensor entered into an amendment and restatement agreement dated 22 April 2016 
(the "ViiV-MPPF Amendment"), which restated the Original ViiV-MPPF Agreement (including the Form of 
Sublicence attached as Schedule I to that agreement) as amended by the ViiV-MPPF Amendment (the "2016 
Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, ViiV and the Licensor entered into a second amendment and restatement agreement dated as of 20 
July 2018 (the "Second ViiV-MPPF Amendment"), which restated the 2016 Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement 
(including the Form of Sublicence attached as Schedule 1 to that agreement) as amended by the Second ViiV­
MPPF Amendment (the "2018 Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement"}; 

WHEREAS pursuant to the Original ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into a licence 
agreement dated 17 July 2014 (the "Original Sublicence Agreement"); 

WHEREAS imrsuant to the 2016 Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into 
an amendment and restatement of the Original Sublicence Agreement dated 29 April 2016 (the 
"Licensor-Licensee Amendment"), which amended and restated the Original Sublicence Agreement as 
amended by the Licensor-Licensee Amendment (the "2016 Restated Sublicence Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the 2018 Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into 
an amendment and restatement of the 2016 Restated Sublicence Agreement 27 February 2019 (the "Second 
Licensor-Licensee Amendment"), which amended and restated the 2016 Restated Sublicence Agreement as 
amended by the Second Licensor-Licensee Amendment (the "Existing Sublicence Agreement"): 

WHEREAS, the Licensor and the Licensee now wish to amend the Existing Sublicence Agreement in order to 
extend the Territory (as defined under the Existing Sublicence Agreement) to include Algeria, since on I July 
2020 Algeria was classified by the World Bank as a Lower Middle-Income Country; and 

WHEREAS, ViiV is willing to approve the amendment of the Existing Sub licence Agreement as contemplated 
by this Amendment and has joined as a party to this Amendment in accordance with clause 25 (Amendments) of 
the Existing Sublicence Agreemen�. 

NOW THEREFORE, based on the foregoing premises and the covenants and obligations set forth below, the 
?arties agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT 

L Definitions. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them 
in rhe Existing Sub licence Agreement and the 2018 Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement. 

2. Amendment. The Existing Sublicence Agreement is, with effect from the Amendment Date, amended
as foliows:

INML39984/Y 096803 












